Hardware Installation Manual
SMC6480, SMC6490 and PMC6496
HWMN-SMC6-R20120417
ii
HWMN-SMC6-R20120417
Leadshine reserves the right to make changes without further notice to

                SMC6000 Series Motion Controller Hardware Installation Manual
  3 HWMN-SMC6-R20120417
1.4 Order Information
Table 1-2 Order Information
Part Number Description
SMC6480 Motion Controller SMC6480, BASIC
SMC6480G Motion Controller SMC6480, G-Code
SMC6490-FM Motion Controller SMC6490, BASIC, Ferroelectric Memory
SMC6490 Motion Controller SMC6490, BASIC
SMC6490-FM Motion Controller SMC6490, G-Code, Ferroelectric Memory
SMC6490G Motion Controller, SMC6490, G-Code
PMC6496 Motion Controller, PMC6496
Table 1-3 Accessories Information
Part Number Description
CALBE37-DP-20 Cable for expansion I/O terminal board ACC37-7480, 37pin, 2000mm
ACC37-7480 Terminal board ACC37-7480 for expansion I/O, isolated amplifier
TK6070iH Touch screen, 7 inch screen
                SMC6000 Series Motion Controller Hardware Installation Manual
  4 HWMN-SMC6-R20120417
Chapter 2 Controller Interface and Pin Assignment
2.1 Controller Interface
2.1.1. SMC6480 Interface
Leadshine SMC6480 has one control signal connector J21, one isolated I/O connector J11, one D/A output connector,
two serial port connector COM1&COM2, one non-isolated expansion I/O connector, one power-up level setting
switch for digital output 1-24, one RJ45 connector for Ethernet communication, one USB port for USB disk and one
power supply connector., as shown in figure 2-1.
Figure 2-1: SMC6480 Interface
2.1.2. SMC6490 and PMC6496 Interface
Leadshine SMC6490/PMC6496 has one control signal connector J21, one isolated I/O connector J11, two serial port
connector COM1&COM2, one manual pulse connector, one non-isolated expansion I/O connector, one encoder
connector, one power-up level setting switch for digital output 1-24, one RJ45 connector for Ethernet communication,
one USB port for USB disk and one power supply connector., as shown in figure 2-2.
Et

Pin Name I/O Description
1 IN1 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 1 / Run
2 IN2 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 2 / Pause
3 IN3 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 3 / Stop
4 IN4 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 4 / Home
5 IN5 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 5 / X++ (JOG Axis 1 in positive direction)
6 IN6 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 6 / X-- (JOG Axis 1 in negative direction)
7 IN7 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 7 / Y++((JOG Axis 2 in positive direction)
8 IN8 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 8 / Y-- (JOG Axis 2 in negative direction)
                SMC6000 Series Motion Controller Hardware Installation Manual
  7 HWMN-SMC6-R20120417
9 IN9 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 9 / Z++(JOG Axis3 in positive direction)
10 IN10 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 10 / Z--(JOG Axis 3 in negative direction)
11 IN11 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 11 / U++(JOG Axis 4 in positive direction)
12 IN12 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 12 / U--(JOG Axis 4 in negative direction)
13 IN13/INP1 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 13 / Axis 1 In-position Signal Input
14 IN14/INP2 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 14 / Axis 2 In-position Signal Input
15 IN15/INP3 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 15 / Axis 3 In-position Signal Input
16 IN16/INP4 I* Isolated General-purpose Digital input 16 / Axis 4 In-position Signal Input
17 OUT1 O Isolated General-purpose Digital output 1
18 OUT2 O Isolated General-purpose Digital output 2
19 OUT3 O Isolated General-purpose Digital output 3
20 OUT4 O Isolated General-purpose Digital output 4

32 EMG I Emergency Stop (SMC6490, PMC6496)
*Note: These inputs with asterisk (I*) can be configured as special purpose input.
2.1.4. Expansion I/O Connector
Expansion I/O provides you with additional 16 non-isolated general purse digital inputs and 16 non-isolated general
purpose digital outputs. Some digital inputs in this connector can be configured as dedicated or special purpose
inputs. See table 2-4 for more detail.
Table 2-4 Expansion I/O Connector Pin Assignment (SMC6480, SMC6490 and PMC6496)
Expansion I/O Connector Pin Assignment (SMC6480, SMC6490 and PMC6496)
Pin Name I/O Description
1 IN17 I Non-isolated General-purpose Digital input 17
2 IN18 I Non-isolated General-purpose Digital input 18
3 IN19 I Non-isolated General-purpose Digital input 19
4 IN20 I Non-isolated General-purpose Digital input 20
                SMC6000 Series Motion Controller Hardware Installation Manual
  8 HWMN-SMC6-R20120417
5 IN21/ALM1 I* Non-isolated General-purpose Digital input 21 / Axis 1 Alarm Signal Input
6 IN22/ALM2 I* Non-isolated General-purpose Digital input 22 / Axis 2 Alarm Signal Input
7 IN23/ALM3 I* Non-isolated General-purpose Digital input 23 / Axis 3 Alarm Signal Input
8 IN24/ALM4 I* Non-isolated General-purpose Digital input 24 / Axis 4 Alarm Signal Input
9 IN25 I* Non-isolated General-purpose Digital input 25 / Active Level configured by bit0 of S1
10 IN26 I* Non-isolated General-purpose Digital input 26 / Active Level configured by bit0 of S1
11 IN27 I* Non-isolated General-purpose Digital input 27 / Active Level configured by bit0 of S1
12 IN28 I* Non-isolated General-purpose Digital input 28 / Active Level configured by bit0 of S1